Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (together with US Bank, "Plaintiffs"), Absolute Collection Services, LLC ("Absolute"), and The Foothills at Southern Highlands Homeowners Association (the "Foothills HOA") (together with Plaintiffs and Absolute the "Parties"), hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

WHEREAS, the above-captioned action concerns an NRS 116 foreclosure sale involving that real property in Clark County, Nevada with APN 176-36-514-048, commonly known as 5147 Villa Vecchio Ct., Las Vegas, Nevada 89141 (the "Property");

WHEREAS, Plaintiffs filed their Complaint on January 17, 2017, alleging several causes of action against Absolute and Foothills HOA; and

WHEREAS, Foothills HOA and Absolute disclaim any ownership interest in the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED that:

- 1. The Complaint is dismissed without prejudice as to Foothills HOA and Absolute only, with each party to bear its own fees/costs.
- Foothills HOA and Absolute shall be bound by any non-monetary final order, judgment or decree as to the disposition of the Property and the validity of the NRS 116 foreclosure sale of the Property.
- 3. Any statute of limitations for the causes of action asserted against Foothills HOA and Absolute in the Complaint shall be tolled from the date this Stipulation is signed by the parties until the litigation is fully and finally concluded.
- 4. Foothills HOA and Absolute agree to produce their files related to this Property. Plaintiffs reserve their rights under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to serve Foothills HOA and Absolute with a subpoena for any additional documents or information.
- 5. Foothills HOA and Absolute agree to produce to Plaintiffs' attorneys of record a knowledgeable witness for deposition regarding the facts and circumstances in this case at a mutually convenient time and location and without the need for a subpoena. Foothills HOA and Absolute will also produce a similar witness for trial, if necessary.